>
GPO,

Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 53 / Monday, March 18, 1996 / Notices

11055

time were derived from the following
dates:

1. The date an exemption under
section 512(j) of the Federal Food, Drug,
and Cosmetic Act became effective:
April 20, 1988. FDA has verified the
applicant’s claim that the date the
investigational new drug application
became effective was April 20, 1988.

2. The date the application was
initially submitted with respect to the
animal drug product under section
512(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and
Cosmetic Act: November 16, 1993. The
applicant claims November 5, 1993, as
the date the new animal drug
application (NADA) for IMMITICIDEO
(NADA 141-042) was initially
submitted. However, a review of FDA
records reveals that the date of FDA’s
official acknowledgment letter assigning
a number to the NADA was November
16, 1993, which is considered to be the
initially submitted date for the NADA.

3. The date the animal drug was
approved: July 21, 1995. FDA has
verified the applicant’s claim that
NADA 141-042 was approved on July
21, 1995.

This determination of the regulatory
review period establishes the maximum
potential length of a patent extension.
However, the U.S. Patent and
Trademark Office applies several
statutory limitations in its calculations
of the actual period for patent extension.
In its application for patent extension,
this applicant seeks 1,095 days of patent
term extension.

Anyone with knowledge that any of
the dates as published is incorrect may,
on or before April 17, 1996, submit to
the Dockets Management Branch
(address above) written comments and
ask for a redetermination. Furthermore,
any interested person may petition FDA,
on or before September 16, 1996, for a
determination regarding whether the
applicant for extension acted with due
diligence during the regulatory review
period. To meet its burden, the petition
must contain sufficient facts to merit an
FDA investigation. (See H. Rept. 857,
part 1, 98th Cong., 2d sess., pp. 41-42,
1984.) Petitions should be in the format
specified in 21 CFR 10.30.

Comments and petitions should be
submitted to the Dockets Management
Branch (address above) in three copies
(except that individuals may submit
single copies) and identified with the
docket number found in brackets in the
heading of this document. Comments
and petitions may be seen in the
Dockets Management Branch between 9
a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through
Friday.

Dated: March 8, 1996.
Stuart L. Nightingale,
Associate Commissioner for Health Affairs.
[FR Doc. 96-6454 Filed 3—-15-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4160-01-F

party. The exclusions have national
effect and also apply to all Executive

Branch procurement and non-

procurement programs and activities.

Health Resources and Services
Administration

Special Projects of National
Significance Health Care Services
Demonstration Models for Youth
Infected with HIV

AGENCY: Health Resources and Services
Administration, HHS.

ACTION: Notice of extension of
application due date.

Subject city, State

Effective
date

PROGRAM-RELATED CONVICTIONS

SUMMARY: This notice extends the
application due date for grants for
Special Projects of National
Significance, Health Care Services
Demonstration Models for Youth
Infected with HIV. The application due
date is extended to June 5, 1996. All
other aspects of the March 7, 1996,
Federal Register notice (61 FR 9186)
remain the same.

Dated: March 12, 1996.
Ciro V. Sumaya,
Administrator.
[FR Doc. 96-6455 Filed 3-15-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4160-15-P

Office of Inspector General

Program Exclusions: February 1996

AGENCY: Office of Inspector General,
HHS.

ACTION: Notice of program exclusions.

During the month of February 1996,
the HHS Office of Inspector General
imposed exclusions in the cases set
forth below. When an exclusion is
imposed, no program payment is made
to anyone for any items or services
(other than an emergency item or
service not provided in a hospital
emergency room) furnished, ordered or
prescribed by an excluded party under
the Medicare, Medicaid, Maternal and
Child Health Services Block Grant and
Block Grants to States for Social
Services programs. In addition, no
program payment is made to any
business or facility, e.g., a hospital, that
submits bills for payment for items or
services provided by an excluded party.
Program beneficiaries remain free to
decide for themselves whether they will
continue to use the services of an
excluded party even though no program
payments will be made for items and
services provided by that excluded

ADAMS, LAURA L, INDIANAP-

OLIS, IN
BRISTER, LORI D, BRYAN, TX
BURNS, DOROTHY, BURTON,

CHAPMAN, JOSEPH B,
AKRON, OH ......ccoiiiiiiinn,

COLSTON-BURLEY, PHYLLIS,
BALTIMORE, MD ..................

COTTEN, JUDITH A, BRYAN,

GLENN R WISCH, DMD, INC,
FAIRLAWN, NJ
HEMPHILL, LAND, TEX-
ARKANA, TX i
HORWITZ, LAWRENCE,
GLENVIEW, IL ..o
JAIN, SWARAN K, LANSING,

JORDAN, BRUCE, TUSCA-
LOOSA, AL
KING, JAMES B,
NEWCOMERSTOWN, OH ...
LANE, ANGELA P, BALTI-
MORE, MD .....cccooviiiiiiinn
LASTRES, CAROLS, MIAMI,

MALLORY, HERMAN C lIl,
BALTIMORE, MD ..................
MARTIN-DAVIS, PERLA, HIA-
LEAH, FL,
MORFA, PERLA E, MIAMI, FL
NEWMAN, ALAN I, ELMIRA,
PLEASANT, NEAL HOWARD,
FLORENCE, AZ ........cccovvvenn.
SANDERS, PATRICIA MAY,
BRYAN, TX .o
SMITH, SANDRA, CEDAR
PARK, TX .o
TAYLOR, TONY KURT, DEN-
VER, CO
TERUEL, LORENZO, BUF-
FALO, NY ..o
THOMAS, SHERI LYNN, EN-
FIELD, NC ..o
TUNSTALLL, DAPHNE,
HAVRE DE GRACE, MD ......
WISCH, GLENN R,
FAIRLAWN, NJ
ZORTMAN, JOHN P, SLOAN,
A e

3/13/96
3/03/96

3/03/96
3/14/96
3/19/96
3/03/96
3/14/96
3/03/96
3/06/96
3/06/96
3/05/96
3/14/96
3/19/96
3/05/96
3/19/96

3/05/96
3/05/96

3/14/96
3/14/96
3/03/96
3/03/96
3/19/96
3/14/96
3/05/96
3/19/96
3/14/96

3/06/96

PATIENT ABUSE/NEGLECT CONVICTIONS

ABILA, ALFREDO GARCIA,
BARSTOW, TX
AMADOR, BLANCA ROSIE,
BROWNSVILLE, TX
ARMSTRONG, SHIRLEY AN-
DREWS, BURGAW, NC .......
BONNER, JIMMY, PINSON, AL
BRADFORD, PERCY LEE JR,
BIRMINGHAM, AL

3/03/96
3/03/96

3/05/96
3/05/96

3/05/96



		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-06T20:07:49-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




