

time were derived from the following dates:

1. *The date an exemption under section 512(j) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act became effective:* April 20, 1988. FDA has verified the applicant's claim that the date the investigational new drug application became effective was April 20, 1988.

2. *The date the application was initially submitted with respect to the animal drug product under section 512(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act:* November 16, 1993. The applicant claims November 5, 1993, as the date the new animal drug application (NADA) for IMMITICIDE® (NADA 141-042) was initially submitted. However, a review of FDA records reveals that the date of FDA's official acknowledgment letter assigning a number to the NADA was November 16, 1993, which is considered to be the initially submitted date for the NADA.

3. *The date the animal drug was approved:* July 21, 1995. FDA has verified the applicant's claim that NADA 141-042 was approved on July 21, 1995.

This determination of the regulatory review period establishes the maximum potential length of a patent extension. However, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office applies several statutory limitations in its calculations of the actual period for patent extension. In its application for patent extension, this applicant seeks 1,095 days of patent term extension.

Anyone with knowledge that any of the dates as published is incorrect may, on or before April 17, 1996, submit to the Dockets Management Branch (address above) written comments and ask for a redetermination. Furthermore, any interested person may petition FDA, on or before September 16, 1996, for a determination regarding whether the applicant for extension acted with due diligence during the regulatory review period. To meet its burden, the petition must contain sufficient facts to merit an FDA investigation. (See H. Rept. 857, part 1, 98th Cong., 2d sess., pp. 41-42, 1984.) Petitions should be in the format specified in 21 CFR 10.30.

Comments and petitions should be submitted to the Dockets Management Branch (address above) in three copies (except that individuals may submit single copies) and identified with the docket number found in brackets in the heading of this document. Comments and petitions may be seen in the Dockets Management Branch between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday.

Dated: March 8, 1996.
Stuart L. Nightingale,
Associate Commissioner for Health Affairs.
[FR Doc. 96-6454 Filed 3-15-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4160-01-F

Health Resources and Services Administration

Special Projects of National Significance Health Care Services Demonstration Models for Youth Infected with HIV

AGENCY: Health Resources and Services Administration, HHS.

ACTION: Notice of extension of application due date.

SUMMARY: This notice extends the application due date for grants for Special Projects of National Significance, Health Care Services Demonstration Models for Youth Infected with HIV. The application due date is extended to June 5, 1996. All other aspects of the March 7, 1996, Federal Register notice (61 FR 9186) remain the same.

Dated: March 12, 1996.
Ciro V. Sumaya,
Administrator.
[FR Doc. 96-6455 Filed 3-15-96; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4160-15-P

Office of Inspector General

Program Exclusions: February 1996

AGENCY: Office of Inspector General, HHS.

ACTION: Notice of program exclusions.

During the month of February 1996, the HHS Office of Inspector General imposed exclusions in the cases set forth below. When an exclusion is imposed, no program payment is made to anyone for any items or services (other than an emergency item or service not provided in a hospital emergency room) furnished, ordered or prescribed by an excluded party under the Medicare, Medicaid, Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant and Block Grants to States for Social Services programs. In addition, no program payment is made to any business or facility, e.g., a hospital, that submits bills for payment for items or services provided by an excluded party. Program beneficiaries remain free to decide for themselves whether they will continue to use the services of an excluded party even though no program payments will be made for items and services provided by that excluded

party. The exclusions have national effect and also apply to all Executive Branch procurement and non-procurement programs and activities.

Subject city, State	Effective date
PROGRAM-RELATED CONVICTIONS	
ADAMS, LAURA L, INDIANAPOLIS, IN	3/13/96
BRISTER, LORI D, BRYAN, TX	3/03/96
BURNS, DOROTHY, BURTON, TX	3/03/96
CHAPMAN, JOSEPH B, AKRON, OH	3/14/96
COLSTON-BURLEY, PHYLLIS, BALTIMORE, MD	3/19/96
COTTEN, JUDITH A, BRYAN, TX	3/03/96
GLENN R WISCH, DMD, INC, FAIRLAWN, NJ	3/14/96
HEMPHILL, LAND, TEXARKANA, TX	3/03/96
HORWITZ, LAWRENCE, GLENVIEW, IL	3/06/96
JAIN, SWARAN K, LANSING, KS	3/06/96
JORDAN, BRUCE, TUSCALOOSA, AL	3/05/96
KING, JAMES B, NEWCOMERSTOWN, OH ...	3/14/96
LANE, ANGELA P, BALTIMORE, MD	3/19/96
LASTRES, CAROLS, MIAMI, FL	3/05/96
MALLORY, HERMAN C III, BALTIMORE, MD	3/19/96
MARTIN-DAVIS, PERLA, HIALEAH, FL,	3/05/96
MORFA, PERLA E, MIAMI, FL	3/05/96
NEWMAN, ALAN I, ELMIRA, NY	3/14/96
PLEASANT, NEAL HOWARD, FLORENCE, AZ	3/14/96
SANDERS, PATRICIA MAY, BRYAN, TX	3/03/96
SMITH, SANDRA, CEDAR PARK, TX	3/03/96
TAYLOR, TONY KURT, DENVER, CO	3/19/96
TERUEL, LORENZO, BUFFALO, NY	3/14/96
THOMAS, SHERI LYNN, ENFIELD, NC	3/05/96
TUNSTALL, DAPHNE, HAVRE DE GRACE, MD	3/19/96
WISCH, GLENN R, FAIRLAWN, NJ	3/14/96
ZORTMAN, JOHN P, SLOAN, IA	3/06/96
PATIENT ABUSE/NEGLECT CONVICTIONS	
ABILA, ALFREDO GARCIA, BARSTOW, TX	3/03/96
AMADOR, BLANCA ROSIE, BROWNSVILLE, TX	3/03/96
ARMSTRONG, SHIRLEY ANDREWS, BURGAW, NC	3/05/96
BONNER, JIMMY, PINSON, AL	3/05/96
BRADFORD, PERCY LEE JR, BIRMINGHAM, AL	3/05/96